ı	[Changing Official Width of Sidewalk]		
2			
3	Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 1061 entitled "Regulating the Width of		
4	Sidewalks" by adding thereto Section 1561 to change the official sidewalk		
5	width on the south side of Market Street west of Third Street; making		
6	findings pursuant to the General Plan; and requiring relocation,		
7	modification, or both of facilities affected by the sidewalk width changes.		
8			
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:		
10	Section 1. The Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates		
11	by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the Planning		
12	Department in its letter dated August 7, 2003, which stated that the actions		
13	contemplated herein are consistent with the General Plan. A copy of such letter		
14	is in the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors File No. 031695.		
15	Section 2. In accordance with the Department of Public Works' Order No.		
16	174,390, a copy of which is in the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors File No.		
17	031695, Board of Supervisors Ordinance No. 1061, entitled "Regulating the		
18	Width of Sidewalks," a copy of which is in the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors		
19	Book of General Ordinances, in effect May 11, 1910, is hereby amended by		
20	adding thereto a new section to read as follows:		
21	Section 1561. The width of sidewalks on the south side of Market Street		
22	west of Third Street; shall be modified as shown on Department of Public Works		
23	drawing Q-20-558, a copy of which is in the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors		
24	File No. 031695.		
25			

FILE NO. 031695

ORDINANCE NO.

1	Section 3. Millennium Partners, the project sponsor who proposes to		
2	undertake the sidewalk construction to implement the sidewalk width changes, is		
3	required to make arrangements with public utilities and City Departments		
4	concerning relocation, modification, or both of facilities in the affected sidewalk		
5	and street areas. Any necessary relocation, modification, or both of such		
6	facilities shall be at no cost to the City and County of San Francisco.		
7			
8	RECOMMENDED: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	DESCRIPTION APPROVED: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	
9			
10	Edwin M. Lee	Harlan L. Kelly, Jr.	
11 12	Director of Public Works	Deputy Director for Engineering and City Engineer	
13		and only inginion	
14	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney		
15			
16	Ву:		
17	John D. Malamut Deputy City Attorney		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			